of duty, who leaves the fire or rescue squad service because of this disability and who 10 
has at least 10 years of service with the pension fund, may be permitted to continue 11 
making a monthly contribution of five dollars ($5.00) to the fund until he has paid into 12 
the fund the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200).  The member shall 13 
upon attaining the age of fifty-five years be entitled to receive a pension as provided by 14 
this section.  All applications for disability are subject to the approval of the board who 15 
may appoint physicians to examine and evaluate the disabled member prior to approval 16